
 

GB283-PFA-1-2002-01-0199-1-EN.Doc  

INTERNATIONAL LABOUR OFFICE GB.283/PFA/1

 283rd Session

 

Governing Body Geneva, March 2002

Programme, Financial and Administrative Committee PFA
 

 

FIRST ITEM ON THE AGENDA 

Programme and Budget for 2000–01 
Regular budget account and Working Capital 
Fund as at 31 December 2001 

Contents 

Page 

Financial results for 2000–01 ............................................................................................................  1 

Transfers between budget lines and use of Part II of the budget .......................................................  2 

Working Capital Fund and Income Adjustment Account..................................................................  2 

Position in relation to member States’ contributions and to paragraph 4 
of article 13 of the Constitution .........................................................................................................  2 

Appendices 

I. Table 1. Regular budget income and expenditure for the financial period 2000–01...............  5 

 Table 2. Status of regular budget appropriations for the financial period 2000–01.................  6 

 Table 3. Status of operational budget expenditure for 2000–01 ..............................................  7 

 Table 4. Additional expenditure items approved by the Governing Body ..............................  8 

II. Working Capital Fund and Income Adjustment Account........................................................  9 

III. Table 1. Assessed contributions of member States and amounts due by States for 
 prior periods of membership in the ILO — Summary.............................................................  10 

 Table 2. Assessed contributions of member States and amounts due by States for 
 prior periods of membership in the ILO — Details .................................................................  11 

 



 GB.283/PFA/1

 

GB283-PFA-1-2002-01-0199-1-EN.Doc 1 

Financial results for 2000–01 

1. At its 87th Session (June 1999), the International Labour Conference approved an 
expenditure budget for the 2000-01 financial period amounting to US$467,470,000 and an 
income budget for the period for the same amount. At the budget rate of exchange for the 
period of 1.53 Swiss francs to the US dollar, the income budget amounted to 715,229,100 
Swiss francs. This amount was subsequently adjusted to 715,210,897 Swiss francs 
following the admission of Kiribati on 3 February 2000 (3,254 Swiss francs), and the 
change in the assessment rate between the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia and the Former 
Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia (21,457 Swiss francs).  

2. Under the accrual accounting method – 

(a) all contributions due in a financial period are recorded as income in that financial 
period; 

(b) expenditure charged against the appropriations of a financial period consists of 
payments made during the financial period and unliquidated obligations as at the last 
day of the financial period; 

(c) the excess or shortfall of income over expenditure in any complete financial period is 
calculated by deducting budgetary expenditure from budgetary income with a 
provision being made for delays in the payment of contributions amounting to 100 per 
cent of the contributions unpaid at the end of the financial period. 

3. Budgetary income and Swiss franc expenditure are both accounted for in US dollars at the 
budget rate of exchange approved with the budget. United States dollar budgetary income 
and expenditure figures reported herein accordingly result from the conversion of Swiss 
franc income and expenditure into US dollars at the 2000–01 budget rate of exchange of 
1.53 Swiss francs to the US dollar. 

4. Regular budget income and expenditure for 2000–01 are summarized in table 1 of 
Appendix I. Total budgetary income for 2000–01 amounted to US$467,458,103. 
Expenditure under Part I of the budget during 2000–01 amounted to US$466,595,000 as 
budgeted, after the absorption of US$1,976,402 of the US$2,550,600 in additional 
expenditure items which were approved by the Governing Body. Table 2 of Appendix I 
compares 2000–01 expenditure by appropriation lines with the approved budget, while 
table 3 provides an analysis of expenditure compared with the operational budget. 
Additional expenditure items approved are given in table 4 of Appendix I. The excess of 
income over expenditure for the biennium 2000-01, at the budget rate of exchange, thus 
amounted to US$288,905; revalued at the rate of exchange in effect at the close of the 
financial period, the excess of income over expenditure amounted to US$267,893. 

5. In accordance with article 18, paragraph 1, of the Financial Regulations, a provision for 
delays in the payment of contributions in the amount of 100 per cent of the outstanding 
contributions at 31 December 2001 has been made. Since the total contributions 
outstanding at 31 December 2001 amounted to 126,651,615 Swiss francs as compared with 
the total contributions outstanding at 31 December 1999 of 227,135,227 Swiss francs, the 
provision required at 31 December 2001 was 100,483,612 Swiss francs less than that 
which was required at 31 December 1999. The net adjustment to income and expenditure 
was therefore a credit of US$60,899,159 (100,483,612 Swiss francs at the December 2001 
rate of exchange). This accordingly increased the excess of income over expenditure to 
US$61,167,052 or 100,925,636 Swiss francs. These figures are still subject to audit.  



GB.283/PFA/1 

 

2 GB283-PFA-1-2002-01-0199-1-EN.Doc 

Transfers between budget lines 
and use of Part II of the budget  

6. As expenditure in respect of each item did not exceed the amount appropriated in the 
2000–01 budget, no transfers between items were necessary. 

7. The Governing Body approved a total of US$2,550,600 of expenditure for items not 
provided for in the Programme and Budget for 2000–01. 1 This expenditure was to be 
financed, in the first instance, from savings in Part I of the budget on the understanding 
that, should it subsequently prove impossible, the Director-General would propose 
alternative methods of financing at a later stage in the biennium. Subsequent to the 282nd 
Session (November 2001) of the Governing Body, it became evident that it would not be 
possible to cover all these additional items under Part I of the budget and use would have 
to be made of the Provision for Unforeseen Expenditure (Part II). 

8. Part II of the Programme and Budget for 2000-01 includes a provision of US$875,000. In 
accordance with article 15 of the Financial Regulations, the Chairperson of the Governing 
Body approved the use of this provision for unforeseen expenditure to cover an amount of 
US$574,198, which could not be financed under Part I. 

Working Capital Fund and Income 
Adjustment Account 

9. Analyses of the movements of the Working Capital Fund and the Income Adjustment 
Account, including the composition of miscellaneous income credited to the latter account, 
are provided in Appendix II. 

Position in relation to member States’ 
contributions and to paragraph 4 of 
article 13 of the Constitution 

10. Details of the position at 31 December 2001 in regard to member States’ contributions are 
given in tables 1 and 2 of Appendix III. Table 2 shows that, on 31 December 2001, the 
arrears of contributions of Afghanistan, Antigua and Barbuda, Armenia, Azerbaijan, 
Bosnia and Herzegovina, Chad, Comoros, Congo, Djibouti, Equatorial Guinea, Gambia, 
Georgia, Guinea, Guinea-Bissau, Iraq, Kyrgyzstan, Lao People’s Democratic Republic, 
Republic of Moldova, Paraguay, Sao Tome and Principe, Sierra Leone, Solomon Islands, 
Somalia, Tajikistan, the Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia, Togo, Turkmenistan 
and Uzbekistan equalled or exceeded the amount of the contributions due from them for 
the past two full years (1999-2000). Each of these member States had therefore lost the 
right to vote in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 4 of article 13 of the 
Constitution of the Organization. 

11. Albania, Belarus, Cambodia, Cape Verde, Central African Republic, Democratic Republic 
of the Congo, Dominican Republic, Kazakhstan, Latvia, Liberia, Poland, Ukraine and Viet 
Nam have been permitted to vote in accordance with paragraph 4 of article 13 of the 
Constitution of the Organization under financial arrangements approved by the 

 

1 A detailed list is contained in table 4 of Appendix I. 



 GB.283/PFA/1

 

GB283-PFA-1-2002-01-0199-1-EN.Doc 3 

International Labour Conference at its 81st, 86th, 82nd, 85th, 89th, 89th, 85th, 88th, 87th, 
88th, 75th, 88th and 81st Sessions for each individual State respectively. 

 
 

Geneva, 11 February 2002.  
 



 GB.283/PFA/1

 

GB283-PFA-1-2002-01-0199-1-EN.Doc 5 

Appendix I 

Table 1.  Regular budget income and expenditure for the financial period 2000–01(1) 

 

 

Swiss francs US dollars Swiss francs US dollars
Income

Assessed contributions for the financial (2) (2)
715,210,897 467,458,103 715,210,897 467,458,103

Expenditure

466,595,000 466,595,000

875,000 574,198
(4)

Total Expenditure 467,470,000 467,169,198

288,905

Other adjustments
(5)

Revaluation of the budgetary surplus -21,011
(3)

Decrease in the provision for delays in the payment of contributions 60,899,159

Excess of income over expenditure - in US dollars 61,167,052

- in Swiss francs 100,925,636

(1)

(2) 715,229,100

3,254

-21,457
715,210,897

(3)

(4)

(5)

A Budget rate of exchange 1.53
B UN rate of exchange in December 2001 1.65

Excess of income over expenditure
C In '000s of US dollars 288,905
D In '000s of Swiss francs at budget rate (CxA) 442,024
E In '000s of US dollars at December 2001 UN rate (D/B) 267,893
F Revaluation of surplus in '000s of US dollars (E-C) -21,011

Part I — Ordinary budget

Part II — Unforeseen expenditure

Revaluation of the excess of income over expenditure from the budget rate of exchange to the United Nations monthly rate of exchange in the last month of the
biennium.
Relevant exchange rates (Swiss francs to the dollar):

Contributions outstanding at 31 December 2001 amounted to 126,651,615 Swiss francs, while at 31 December 1999 the amount outstanding
was  227,135,227 Swiss francs.  The provision for delays in the payment of contributions could thus be reduced by 100,483,612 Swiss francs or 
 US$60,899,159 at the December 2001 rate of exchange.
Details of contributions are provided in Tables 1 and 2 of Appendix III.

Budget Actual

Details of expenditure are provided in Table 2 of Appendix I.

 With the introduction of the accrual method of accounting, all contributions due in a financial period shall be recorded as income in the financial period
(Article 10, paragraph 5), and the excess or shortfall of income over expenditure in any complete financial period shall be calculated by deducting
budgetary expenditure from budgetary income with a financial provision being made for delays in the payment of contributions.  Such provision shall
amount to 100 per cent of the contributions unpaid at the date of the financial statements at the end of the financial period (Article 18, paragraph 1).

and the Former Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia

Assessed on Kiribati,  which joined the Organization on 3 February 2000, 
after the adoption of the budget

As adopted by the 87th International Labour Conference

Change in the 2000 rate of  assessment between the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia

US dollar income and expenditure figures result from the conversion of Swiss franc income and expenditure to US dollars at the budget rate of exchange 
for 2000–2001 of 1.53 Swiss francs to the US dollar.

period 2000–2001 (3)

other adjustments, at budget rate of exchange
Excess of income over expenditure before



GB.283/PFA/1 

 

6 GB283-PFA-1-2002-01-0199-1-EN.Doc 

Table 2.  Status of regular budget appropriations for the financial period 2000–01 (in US dollars) 

Title   Appropriation (1)  Expenditure 

Part I. Ordinary budget      

A. Policy-making organs  60,896,671  57,548,254 

B. Strategic objectives  351,728,503  351,554,320 

 1. Standards, fundamental principles and rights at work   78,223,319  78,184,581

 2. Employment    128,859,972  128,796,158

 3. Social protection    87,219,609  87,176,416

 4. Social dialogue    57,425,603  57,397,165

C. Management services  37,694,149  37,670,229 

        

D. Other budgetary provisions  20,243,879  19,822,197 

 Adjustment for staff turnover  -3,968,202   

 Total Part I  466,595,000  466,595,000 

Part II. Unforeseen expenditure     

 Unforeseen expenditure   875,000   574,198 

Part III. Working Capital Fund     

 Working Capital Fund      

 Total (Parts 1–III)  467,470,000  467,169,198 

(1) As reflected in GB.276/PFA/9 table 1, submitted to the Governing Body in November 1999. 

 



 GB.283/PFA/1

 

GB283-PFA-1-2002-01-0199-1-EN.Doc 7 

Table 3.  Status of operational budget expenditure for 2000–01 (in US dollars) 

 

Title Budget Expenditure

Policy-making organs
International Labour Conference 9,602,562 8,850,724
Governing Body 2,026,458 1,966,942
Major regional meetings 558,700 497,494
Legal services 2,522,832 2,110,390
Relations, meetings and document services 46,186,119 44,122,704

Strategic objectives
Technical programmes

Standards and fundamental principles and rights at work 25,406,270 28,976,635
Employment 36,663,425 40,672,925
Social protection 25,441,132 27,303,041
Social dialogue 39,954,293 39,175,514
Gender equality 2,026,622 1,974,721
Statistics 6,756,756 6,601,788
International Institute for Labour Studies 4,931,020 5,227,090
International Training Centre of the ILO, Turin 5,340,000 5,340,000
External relations and partnerships 4,515,784 4,541,084
   International policy group 1,246,414 1,324,159
Communications 5,599,375 5,480,933

Regions and technical cooperation
Development cooperation 3,057,272 2,956,354
Field programmes in Africa 40,073,294 38,093,618
Field programmes in the Americas 36,680,263 34,135,365
Field programmes in Arab States 8,129,430 8,471,963
Field programmes in Asia and the Pacific 37,960,606 33,389,954
Field programmes in Europe and Central Asia 12,380,652 12,658,395

Support Services
Library and information services 7,397,379 7,108,777
Information technology and communications 11,625,682 11,408,966
Internal administration 31,150,832 31,012,307
Publications 5,392,002 5,700,731

Management services
General management 6,339,726 6,117,323
Human resources development 15,002,862 16,031,071
Financial services 11,554,805 10,969,759
Programming and management 4,796,756 4,552,076

Other budgetary provisions 20,243,879 19,822,197

Adjustment for staff turnover -3,968,202

Total Part I     466,595,000 466,595,000

Unforeseen expenditure 875,000 574,198

Working Capital Fund  

        TOTAL    467,470,000 467,169,198

PART I — ORDINARY BUDGET

PART II — UNFORESEEN EXPENDITURE

PART III — WORKING CAPITAL FUND



GB.283/PFA/1 

 

8 GB283-PFA-1-2002-01-0199-1-EN.Doc 

Table 4.  Additional expenditure items approved by the Governing Body 

In addition to the programme and budget adopted by the Conference for 2000–01, the Governing Body authorized additional
expenditure items totalling US$2,550,600 to meet various unforeseen costs not provided in the approved budget for the biennium. It
proved possible to finance all but US$574,198 of these items from savings in Part I of the Programme and Budget. As explained in
paragraph 8 above, US$574,198 was financed from Part II. 

The additional expenditure items approved by the Governing Body are listed below: 

 

Governing Body Sessions  Description of Items  Amount in
US dollars

276th (November 1999)  Meeting of the Officers of the Committee on Technical Cooperation  6,600

    

277th (March 2000)  Tripartite delegation to accompany the Director-General to the Special 
Session of the General Assembly, June 2000 

 16,000

    

277th (March 2000)  Review of field activities, Committee on Technical Cooperation  54,000

    

279th (November 2000)  Appointment of a Special Representative of the Director-General for 
Cooperation with Colombia 

 290,000

     

279th (November 2000)  Financing arrangements under the Human Resources Strategy  1,950,000(1) 

     

280th (March 2001)  Meetings resulting from recommendations of the 29th Session of the Joint 
Maritime Commission 

 196,000 

     

280th (March 2001)  Tripartite delegations to attend two international conferences in Brussels 
and Durban 

 38,000 

    

  Total to date  2,550,600

 



 GB.283/PFA/1

 

GB283-PFA-1-2002-01-0199-1-EN.Doc 9 

Appendix II 

Working Capital Fund and Income Adjustment Account 
(in Swiss Francs) 

    
Working 
Capital 
Fund 

   
Income 

Adjustment 
Account 

Balance as at 1 January 2000  35 000 000  24 253 934 
       
Add:       
 Income     
 Interest:     
  on Working Capital Fund   1 000 856  
  on temporary cash surplus   1 143 173  
  other  interest   1 439 161 3 583 190 
       
 Net gain (loss) on exchange    399 321 
       
 Other miscellaneous income     
  cancellation of prior period obligations   1 954 347  
  other miscellaneous income   354 827 2 309 174 
       
Balance as at 31 December 2001  35 000 000   30 545 619 
 



GB.283/PFA/1 

 

10 GB283-PFA-1-2002-01-0199-1-EN.Doc 

Appendix III 

Table 1.  Assessed contributions of member States and amounts due by States for prior periods of membership in the ILO — Summary (in Swiss francs) 

 



 GB.283/PFA/1

 

GB283-PFA-1-2002-01-0199-1-EN.Doc 11 

Table 2.  Assessed contributions of member States and amounts due by States for prior periods of membership in the ILO – Details (in Swiss francs) 

 



GB.283/PFA/1 

 

12 GB283-PFA-1-2002-01-0199-1-EN.Doc 

 

 

 

 



 GB.283/PFA/1

 

GB283-PFA-1-2002-01-0199-1-EN.Doc 13 

 

 

 

 



GB.283/PFA/1 

 

14 GB283-PFA-1-2002-01-0199-1-EN.Doc 

 

 

 

 



 GB.283/PFA/1

 

GB283-PFA-1-2002-01-0199-1-EN.Doc 15 

 




